

Statutory Instrument of 2014.

[CAP. 29:15

Harare (Proceedings of Council) (Amendment) By-Laws, 2014

IT is hereby notified that the Minister of Local Government Public Works and National Housing has, in terms of section 229 of the Urban Councils Act [*Chapter 29:15*], approved the following by laws:—

Title

1. These by laws may be cited as the Harare (Proceedings of Council) (Amendment) By laws, 2014.

Application

2. These by-laws shall apply to the council area of the City of Harare.

3. The Salisbury (Proceedings of Council) By laws published in Rhodesia Government Notice No. 1011 of 1973 (*hereinafter referred to as the principal by laws*) are amended in subsection (2) as follows—

- (a) ‘annual meeting’, means the meeting referred to in section 11 (4).
- (b) by the deletion of 72, 75 and 74 and the substitution of 96, 96 and 100 respectively in the definition of ‘committee’.
- (c) by the deletion of ‘78’ and the substitution of ‘103’ in the definition of ‘Mayor’
- (d) by the deletion of the definition of ‘Municipality’

4. The principal by laws are amended by the deletion of ‘Town Clerk’ wherever it appears and the substitution of ‘Chamber Secretary’.

5. The principal by laws are amended by the deletion of the word ‘Chairman’ wherever it appears and the substitution of ‘chairperson’.

6. Section 7 of the principal by laws is amended by the insertion of the words ‘or her’ after the word ‘his’.

7. Section 10 (1) of the principal by laws is amended by the deletion of ‘63’ and the substitution of ‘87’ before the words ‘of the Act’.

8. Section 11 (1) of the principal by laws is amended by the deletion of “60” and the substitution of “84”.

9. Section 11 of the principal by laws is amended by the deletion of subsection (4) and the substitution of a new subsection (4) which will read as follows—

“At the annual meeting, Council shall—

- (a) review the work of each standing committee during the previous year;
and
- (b) re-appoint such standing committee or appoint different standing committees.”

10. Section 13(1) of the principal by-laws is amended by the deletion of “64” and the substitution of “88” before the words “of the Act”

11. Section 16 (1) of the principal by laws is amended by the deletion of “65” and the substitution of “89” before the words “of the Act”

12. Section 19 of the principal by laws is amended as follows—

- (a) by the deletion of the words “charges for electricity” in part (b); and
- (b) by the deletion of the entire part (c) thereof.

13. Section 27 (1) (d) of the principal by laws is amended by the deletion of the word “withdrawn” after the words “fails to” and the substitution of the word “withdraw”.

14. Section 28 of the principal by-laws is amended as follows—

- (a) by the deletion of “72” and “75” after the word “sections” in subsection (1) thereof and the substitution of “96” and “97” respectively and also the deletion of the phrase “ at its annual meeting” after the word “shall”
- (b) by the deletion of “72” and the substitution of “96” in part (a) thereof;
- (c) by the deletion of “75” and the substitution of “97” in part (b) thereof;
and
- (d) by the deletion of “74” and the substitution of “100” and the deletion of the words “cease to be members thereof after the annual meeting next after their appointment as members thereof” after the words “the Act shall” and the substitution of the words “once that committee has submitted a report thereon, be dissolved unless reconstituted for further

investigation or consideration in connection with the original task” in subsection (2) thereof.

15. Section 29 of the principal by laws is amended by the deletion of the words “in the Town House, Salisbury” after the word “held” and the substitution of the words ‘ at Town House, Harare’.

16. Section 31 of the principal by laws is amended after the word “be”—

- (a) by the deletion of “three” and the substitution of “four”
- (b) by the deletion of “74” and the substitution of “100 (1) (a)” in subsection (1) thereof; and
- (c) by the deletion of the word “may” after the word “present” and the substitution of the word “shall” and by the deletion of the phrase “the following day” after the phrase “the same day or” and the substitution of the phrase “any other day” in subsection (2) thereof.

17. Section 32 (2) of the principal by-laws is amended by the deletion of the phrase ‘ of subsection (4) of section 72’ and the substitution of “96” and “97” after the word ‘provisions’ and also the deletion of the words ‘in terms of subsection (3) of that section’ after the words ‘vice-chairman thereof’.

18. Section 33 of the principal by-laws is amended by the deletion of the words “subsection (2) of section 60” and the substitution of subsection (1) of section 84”.

19. Section 35 of the principal by-laws is amended by the deletion of the words ‘ of proviso (b) to subsection (6) of sections 72 and 74’ and the substitution of proviso (b) to subsection (10) of section 96 and 100 (1) (a)”

20. Section 36 (5) of the principal by-laws is amended by the deletion of “74” and the substitution of “100”

21. Section 37 of the principal by-laws is amended as follows—

- (a) by the deletion in subsection (1) of “74” and the substitution of “100”;
- (b) by the deletion in subsection (4) thereof of “64” and the substitution of ‘88’; and
- (c) by the deletion in subsection (7) of the words “subsection (2) of section 60 and of subsection (6) of section 72 of the Act,” before the words ‘shall apply’ and the substitution of the words ‘ subsection (1) of section 84 and of subsection (10) of subsection 96 of the Act ’

22. The Harare (Proceedings of Council) By-laws 1973 published in Rhodesia Government Notice No. 1011 of 1973, are hereby amended.